Guides), each criterion was examined to determine if its language imposed or suggested

design features or principles that would improve operator performance.

(vi) Standard Review Plan (SRP) - The entire 1,800 page SRP was reviewed by a

Nuclear Engineer and a Human Engineer to identify all criteria that impact Control Room

design. One hundred forty-two (142) criteria were located and each criterion was

classified according to the scheme outlined in Industry Standards (ii-above).

Since the SRP was published in 1975, no additional analyses of SRP criteria were

performed.

(vii) Results - In order to determine tlie criteria (mandatory and voluntary)